Current trade and other payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30 day terms. Non-
current payables are unsecured and have no fixed terms of repayment.

14. BORROWINGS

30 June 2015
$’000

30 June 2014
$’000

Current

Obligations under hire purchase contracts 49 20

49 20

Non-current

Obligations under hire purchase contracts 99 25

NOTES TO
THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont’d)

A
N

N
U

A
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

01
5

St
er

lin
g

Pl
an

ta
tio

ns
 L

im
ite

d
AC

N
 1

19
 8

80
 4

92

63

15. GROWERS SCHEME LIABILITY

30 June 2015
$’000

30 June 2014
$’000

Financial liability at fair value through profit or loss, at reporting date 70,599 67,740

The following sensitivity analysis is provided to illustrate the effect of discount rate on the Growers Scheme
liability that exist at the reporting date.

At 30 June 2015, if an alternative discount rate had been used, as illustrated in the tables below, with all other
variables held constant, pre-tax profit and liability would have been affected as follows:

   Pre-tax profit higher/
(lower)

  Liability higher/(lower)

Discount rate
30 June 2015

$’000
30 June 2014

$’000
30 June 2015

$’000
30 June 2014

$’000

 + 1% (100 basis points) 6,832 6,727 (6,832) (6,727)

  - 1% (100 basis points) (7,864) (7,788) 7,864 7,788

Refer note 4 for fair value disclosures.

16. ISSUED CAPITAL

30 June 2015
$’000

30 June 2014
$’000

(a) Issued and paid up capital

Ordinary shares fully paid 32,143 32,143

   2015   2014
 Number of

Shares $’000
 Number of

Shares $’000

(b) Movements in shares on issue

Beginning of the financial year 65,000,000 32,143   65,000,000 32,143

Shares issued during the year - - - -

End of the financial year 65,000,000 32,143 65,000,000 32,143

NOTES TO
THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont’d)

A
N

N
U

A
L REPO

RT 2015
Sterling Plantations Lim

ited ACN
 119 880 492

64

16. ISSUED CAPITAL (cont’d)

c) Terms and conditions

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares have the right to receive dividends as declared and, in the event of winding up the
Company, to participate in the proceeds from the sale of all surplus assets in proportion to the number
of and amounts paid up on shares held. On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at
a meeting in person or by proxy is entitled to one vote and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

As per the Corporations Act 2001, the Company does not have authorised capital and its ordinary shares
do not have a par value.